
Warner (FL) (15-14) -vs- St. Thomas (19-10)
3/20/2026 at Miami Gardens, Fla. (Paul Demie Mainieri)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Gage Allen (3-1)
Loss: Colin Aube (1-1)
Save: Daniel Nava (1)
HBP: Gage Allen
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Anthoney Brown First: Kenneth Jackson Third Base: Manny Gonzalez 
Start: 7:00 PM   Time: 2:55   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Warner (FL) 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 6 0 8 10 0
St. Thomas 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 4 8 5

Warner (FL) 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gabriel Rodriguez lf 4 2 1 0 1 2 1
Raul Olivera dh 5 1 1 0 0 0 0
Jhenzel Figueroa rf 4 1 0 0 0 1 0
JD Swarbrick 2b 2 1 1 0 2 0 0
    Horiam Santiago 2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Paddy Smith ss 2 1 1 1 2 1 1
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez 3b 4 1 3 2 0 1 0
Evan Ledoux cf 4 1 1 1 0 0 1
    Ethan Pues cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Timothy Dunn 1b 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Samuel Blanco c 3 0 1 2 0 1 1
    Dawson Schumann ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Gage Allen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Daniel Nava p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 8 10 6 5 7 5

2B: JD Swarbrick (1); Adriel Torres-Gonzalez (1)
SH: Jhenzel Figueroa (1)
SB: Gabriel Rodriguez (2); Paddy Smith (1); Ethan Pues (1)
CS: Raul Olivera (1); Paddy Smith (1)

St. Thomas 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Erick Ballenilla ss 3 0 3 1 2 0 0
Edwin Toribio 3b 4 1 0 1 1 1 1
Daytan Biegel cf/lf 4 0 0 0 1 1 1
Alan Nava dh 4 0 1 0 0 1 1
Luis Morera 1b 3 0 1 1 1 0 0
Luis Suarez rf 4 1 1 0 0 0 4
Freidy De La Rosa lf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lester Martinez cf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Bryan Arrieta c 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Pablo Costales pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Keuri Martinez 2b 2 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Eddie Novoa ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Ismael Cordoba p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colin Aube p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Adrian Quinonez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Daniel Bravo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 4 8 4 6 4 7

SH: Bryan Arrieta (1)
SB: Erick Ballenilla (1); Edwin Toribio (1); Luis Morera (1)
CS: Erick Ballenilla (1)
HBP: Freidy De La Rosa (1)
E: Edwin Toribio (1); Luis Morera (1); Ismael Cordoba (3)
DP: 2

Warner (FL) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Gage Allen (W, 3-1) 6.0 3 2 2 4 3 1 0 1 0 20 25 8 6 68
Daniel Nava (S, 1) 3.0 5 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 11 14 1 5 54
Totals 8 4 4 6 4 2 0 1 0 31 39 9 11 122

St. Thomas IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ismael Cordoba 7.0 6 2 0 3 5 0 0 0 0 24 27 7 4 74
Colin Aube (L, 1-1) 0.1 1 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 2 5 0 1 20
Adrian Quinonez 0.2 3 2 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 5 5 0 0 18
Daniel Bravo 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 1 6
Totals 10 8 4 5 7 0 2 0 1 34 40 9 6 118



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Warner (FL) - Top of 1st WAR STU
Gabriel Rodriguez struck out swinging (2-2 BFKFBS). 0 0
Raul Olivera singled to right field (0-1 K). 0 0
Raul Olivera out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 0
Jhenzel Figueroa struck out swinging (1-2 FKBS). 0 0

St. Thomas - Bottom of 1st WAR STU
Erick Ballenilla walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Erick Ballenilla advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
Edwin Toribio walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 0
Erick Ballenilla out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 0 0
Daytan Biegel walked (3-2 SBBFFFBFFB); Edwin Toribio advanced to second. 0 0
Alan Nava struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0
Luis Morera singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); Daytan Biegel advanced to third; Edwin Toribio scored. 0 1
Luis Morera stole second. 0 1
Luis Suarez lined out to cf (0-1 K). 0 1

Warner (FL) - Top of 2nd WAR STU
JD Swarbrick doubled down the lf line (2-0 BB). 0 1
Paddy Smith singled to right field (1-2 SBF); JD Swarbrick advanced to third. 0 1
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez struck out swinging (3-2 KFBBBS); Paddy Smith stole second. 0 1
Evan Ledoux lined out to 3b (2-2 BFSB); JD Swarbrick out at home 3b unassisted. 0 1

St. Thomas - Bottom of 2nd WAR STU
Freidy De La Rosa popped up to ss (0-0). 0 1
Bryan Arrieta grounded out to 1b unassisted (3-2 BKKBBFF). 0 1
Keuri Martinez grounded out to p (0-0). 0 1

Warner (FL) - Top of 3rd WAR STU
Timothy Dunn singled up the middle (0-1 K). 0 1
Samuel Blanco grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 BF); Timothy Dunn out on the play. 0 1
Gabriel Rodriguez popped up to ss (2-2 KBSBF). 0 1

St. Thomas - Bottom of 3rd WAR STU
Erick Ballenilla singled to right field (0-0). 0 1
Edwin Toribio struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 0 1
Daytan Biegel lined out to cf (1-0 B). 0 1
Erick Ballenilla stole second. 0 1
Alan Nava flied out to lf (1-1 BF). 0 1

Warner (FL) - Top of 4th WAR STU
Raul Olivera lined out to lf (0-1 F). 0 1
Jhenzel Figueroa reached first on an error by p, advanced to second (0-0). 0 1
JD Swarbrick flied out to rf (0-0). 0 1
Jhenzel Figueroa advanced to third on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 0 1
Paddy Smith walked (3-2 BFBBSB). 0 1
Paddy Smith out at second c to ss to 1b to ss, caught stealing; Jhenzel Figueroa scored, unearned. 1 1

St. Thomas - Bottom of 4th WAR STU
Luis Morera grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 1 1



Luis Suarez flied out to cf (1-2 BKF). 1 1
Freidy De La Rosa grounded out to ss (3-2 KBBFB). 1 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Warner (FL) - Top of 5th WAR STU
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez doubled to left field (0-1 F). 1 1
Evan Ledoux popped up to p (0-0). 1 1
Timothy Dunn grounded out to 3b (1-2 SKB); Adriel Torres-Gonzalez advanced to third. 1 1
Samuel Blanco struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 1 1

St. Thomas - Bottom of 5th WAR STU
Bryan Arrieta flied out to cf (0-0). 1 1
Keuri Martinez flied out to lf (1-1 BK). 1 1
Erick Ballenilla walked (3-2 KBFBBB). 1 1
Edwin Toribio lined out to cf (0-1 K). 1 1

Warner (FL) - Top of 6th WAR STU
Gabriel Rodriguez walked (3-1 BKBBB). 1 1
Gabriel Rodriguez stole second. 1 1
Raul Olivera grounded out to 3b (1-2 SBS); Gabriel Rodriguez advanced to third, scored on an error by 1b,
unearned. 2 1
Jhenzel Figueroa popped up to 1b (0-1 S). 2 1
JD Swarbrick walked (3-2 BKSBBB). 2 1
Paddy Smith struck out swinging (2-2 BBKFS). 2 1

St. Thomas - Bottom of 6th WAR STU
Daytan Biegel struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 2 1
Alan Nava grounded out to 3b (3-2 BBFKB). 2 1
Luis Morera grounded out to 3b (1-2 KFB). 2 1

Warner (FL) - Top of 7th WAR STU
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez singled to left field (0-0). 2 1
Evan Ledoux popped up to 2b (1-1 BK). 2 1
Timothy Dunn reached first on an error by p (1-2 BKS); Adriel Torres-Gonzalez advanced to second. 2 1
Dawson Schumann pinch hit for Samuel Blanco. 2 1
Dawson Schumann grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-1 K); Timothy Dunn out on the play. 2 1

St. Thomas - Bottom of 7th WAR STU
Samuel Blanco to c for Dawson Schumann. 2 1
Luis Suarez singled, bunt (0-0). 2 1
Freidy De La Rosa hit by pitch (1-0 H); Luis Suarez advanced to second. 2 1
Lester Martinez pinch ran for Freidy De La Rosa. 2 1
Daniel Nava to p for Gage Allen. 2 1
Bryan Arrieta grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Lester Martinez advanced to second; Luis Suarez
advanced to third. 2 1
Eddie Novoa pinch hit for Keuri Martinez. 2 1
Eddie Novoa singled to left field, advanced to second, RBI (3-1 BBKB); Lester Martinez out at third lf to c;
Luis Suarez scored. 2 2
Keuri Martinez pinch ran for Eddie Novoa. 2 2
Erick Ballenilla singled to right field (1-0 B); Keuri Martinez out at third rf to c. 2 2

Warner (FL) - Top of 8th WAR STU
Lester Martinez to lf. 2 2
Keuri Martinez to 2b. 2 2
Colin Aube to p for Ismael Cordoba. 2 2



Daytan Biegel to lf. 2 2
Lester Martinez to cf. 2 2
Gabriel Rodriguez singled to pitcher (3-2 KKBBB). 2 2
Gabriel Rodriguez stole second. 2 2
Raul Olivera reached first on an error by 3b (1-2 KKFFB). 2 2
Jhenzel Figueroa grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Raul Olivera advanced to second; Gabriel Rodriguez
advanced to third. 2 2
JD Swarbrick was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 2
Paddy Smith walked, RBI (3-2 KBKBBB); JD Swarbrick advanced to second; Raul Olivera advanced to third;
Gabriel Rodriguez scored. 3 2
Adrian Quinonez to p for Colin Aube. 3 2
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez singled to left field, 2 RBI (0-2 KF); Paddy Smith advanced to second; JD Swarbrick
scored, unearned; Raul Olivera scored, unearned. 5 2
Evan Ledoux singled to left center, RBI (2-1 BSB); Adriel Torres-Gonzalez advanced to second; Paddy Smith
scored. 6 2
Timothy Dunn struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS). 6 2
Evan Ledoux advanced to second on a balk; Adriel Torres-Gonzalez advanced to third on a balk. 6 2
Samuel Blanco singled to left field, 2 RBI (2-2 BKFB); Evan Ledoux scored; Adriel Torres-Gonzalez scored. 8 2
Ethan Pues pinch ran for Samuel Blanco. 8 2
Ethan Pues stole second. 8 2
Gabriel Rodriguez struck out swinging (2-2 SFBBS). 8 2

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

St. Thomas - Bottom of 8th WAR STU
Samuel Blanco to c for Ethan Pues. 8 2
Horiam Santiago to 2b for JD Swarbrick. 8 2
Ethan Pues to cf for Evan Ledoux. 8 2
Edwin Toribio flied out to lf (3-1 BBBK). 8 2
Daytan Biegel grounded out to 3b (2-2 BKFB). 8 2
Alan Nava singled to right center (1-2 BKSFF). 8 2
Luis Morera walked (3-2 BKBBKB); Alan Nava advanced to second. 8 2
Luis Suarez grounded out to 2b (3-2 KFBBBF). 8 2

Warner (FL) - Top of 9th WAR STU
Daniel Bravo to p for Adrian Quinonez. 8 2
Raul Olivera popped up to 2b (0-1 K). 8 2
Jhenzel Figueroa flied out to lf (2-2 BFBS). 8 2
Horiam Santiago grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 8 2

St. Thomas - Bottom of 9th WAR STU
Lester Martinez struck out looking (2-2 BKBFK). 8 2
Bryan Arrieta singled to left field (2-1 BKB). 8 2
Pablo Costales pinch ran for Bryan Arrieta. 8 2
Pablo Costales advanced to second on a wild pitch. 8 2
Keuri Martinez walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 8 2
Erick Ballenilla singled to right center, RBI (2-2 BKKBF); Keuri Martinez advanced to third; Pablo Costales
scored. 8 3
Edwin Toribio reached on a fielder's choice to third base, RBI (0-1 K); Erick Ballenilla out at second 3b to
2b; Keuri Martinez scored. 8 4
Edwin Toribio stole second. 8 4
Daytan Biegel out at first 1b to p (2-2 KBBF). 8 4


